discount rate would result in
a lower valuation, and vice
versa. Higher assumptions for
stabilised occupancy, lease up
rates and rental rates and a
lower assumption for operating
costs, would result in an increase
in projected net operating
income, and thus an increase in
valuation, and vice versa.

The table below summarises the significant inputs applied to the trading properties using the DCF methodology:

Audited
31 March

2023

Audited
31 March

2022

South Africa
Average value per m2 (ZAR) of trading properties 12 837 12 375
Discount rate (%) 14.08 14.00
Exit cap rate (%) 8.53 8.45

United Kingdom
Average value per sqf (GBP) of trading properties 196 189
Discount rate (%) 9.33 8.84
Exit cap rate (%) 6.16 5.97

Average value per m2 and sqf based on fully fitted-out GLA and net investment property values.

The table below reflects the sensitivity of the fair value of investment properties to changes in the significant unobservable
inputs:

31 March 2023
(Audited)

Change in
exit capitalisation rates

Change in
market rentals

Change in
discount rates

Valuation
R million

-0.1%
R million

+0.1%
R million

-1.0%
R million

+1.0%
R million

-0.1%
R million

+0.1%
R million

South Africa  5 214.9 28.1 (27.6) (55.6) 54.9 32.3 (32.1)
United Kingdom  5 516.3 34.0 (32.7) (57.0) 57.3 26.2 (26.8)
Total  10 731.2 62.1 (60.3) (112.6) 112.2 58.5 (58.9)

31 March 2022
(Audited)

Change in
exit capitalisation rates

Change in
market rentals

Change in
discount rates

Valuation
R million

-0.1%
R million

+0.1%
R million

-1.0%
R million

+1.0%
R million

-0.1%
R million

+0.1%
R million

South Africa  5 090.4  25.2  (27.6)  (62.9)  62.8  29.8  (31.3)
United Kingdom  4 444.6  34.0  (32.7)  (57.0)  57.3  26.2  (26.8)
Total  9 535.0  59.2  (60.3)  (119.9)  120.1  56.0  (58.1)

SELECTED EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE SUMMARISED
CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL RESULTS (continued)
for the year ended 31 March 2023

36

6.	 INVESTMENT IN JOINT VENTURES
The group has joint venture (JV) arrangements in place across SA and the UK to develop, own and operate self storage
properties. In SA the group has JV arrangements with Garden Cities, Nedbank Property Partners and Rabie Property Group
(through the Century City Property Investment Trust). In the UK the JV partner is Moorfield Group.

Summarised financial information for material joint ventures

The tables below set out the summarised financial information for the JVs which are material to the group. The financial